One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700 Fax: 617/326-8703
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

for P-DIP, packages; θJA is specified for device soldered in circuit board for SOIC
packages.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
OP279GP –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
OP279GS –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SOIC SO-8
OP279HRU –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin TSSOP RU-8
(@ VS = +5.0 V, VCM = 2.5 V, TA = +25°C unless otherwise noted)
Parameter  Symbol Conditions Limit Units
Offset Voltage VOS VOUT = 2.5 V 4 mV max
Input Bias Current IB VOUT = 2.5 V ±300 nA max
Input Offset Current IOS VOUT = 2.5 V ±50 nA max
Common-Mode Rejection CMRR VCM = 0 V to 5 V 56 dB min
Power Supply Rejection Ratio PSRR V = +4.5 V to +12 V 76 dB min
Large Signal Voltage Gain AVO RL = 1 kΩ 20 V/mV min
Output Voltage High VOH IL = 10 mA Source 4.8 V min
Output Voltage Low VOL IL = 10 mA Sink 75 mV max
Supply Current/Amplifier ISY VS = ±6 V, VOUT = 0 V, RL = ∞ 3.75 mA max
NOTE
Electrical tests and wafer probe to the limits shown. Due to variations in assembly methods and normal yield loss, yield after packaging is not guaranteed for standard
product dice. Consult factory to negotiate specifications based on dice lot qualifications through sample lot assembly and testing.
DICE CHARACTERISTICS
+V
OUTB
–INB
+INB
–V
+INA
–INA
OUTA
OP279 Die Size 0.070 × 0.070 inch, 4,900 sq. mils
Substrate (Die Backside) Is Connected to V+.
Transistor Count, 129
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the OP279 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
OP279
–4– REV.B
Typical Performance Graphs
160
0
2.5
40
20
–2.5
80
60
100
120
140
1.50.5–0.5–1.5
INPUT OFFSET – mV
U
N
IT
S
VS = +5V
TA = +25°C
620 x OP AMPS,
PDIP
Figure 1. Input Offset Distribution